

No. 98-1255

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner*

v.

ABEL MARTINEZ-SALAZAR,  
*Respondent*

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL  
DEFENSE LAWYERS, THE PUBLIC DEFENDER  
SERVICE FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND  
THE FEDERAL DEFENDER ASSOCIATION  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

Filed October 4, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the  
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. FEDERAL LAW AT THE TIME OF RESPONDENT'S TRIAL DID NOT REQUIRE A DEFENDANT TO STRIKE A JUROR WHO SHOULD HAVE BEEN REMOVED FOR CAUSE; ADOPTION OF SUCH A RULE IS A LEGISLATIVE FUNCTION AND IS UNSOUND POLICY. ....	10
II. INFRINGEMENT OF THE RIGHT TO .....	
PEREMPTORY CHALLENGES AFFECTS A ....	
"SUBSTANTIAL" RIGHT UNDER FED R. CRIM. P. 52(a). ....	16
III.- THE GOVERNMENT CANNOT SHOW THE ERROR DID NOT AFFECT SUBSTANTIAL ....	
RIGHTS. ....	26
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<i>Adananus v. State</i> , 866 S.W.2d 210 (Tex. Crim. App. 1993) .....	13
<i>Aldridge v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 308 (1931) ...	19
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	12
<i>Bruno v. United States</i> , 308 U.S. 287 (1939) .....	18, 19
<i>Business Guides v. Chromatic Committee Enterprises</i> , 498 U.S. 533 (1991).....	14
<i>Crowley v. United States</i> , 194 U.S. 461 (1904) ...	19
<i>Dawson v. State</i> , 581 A.2d 1078 (De. 1990) .....	13
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991) .....	27
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989). ....	17
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> , 481 U.S. 648 (1987) .....	11
<i>Harzell v. United States</i> , 72 F.2d 569 (8th Cir. 1934) .....	16
<i>Hill v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 424 (1962) .....	18
<i>Kirk v. Raymark Industries, Inc.</i> , 61 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	7
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946) .....	20, 26

<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996) .....	14
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985) .....	15
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1827 (1999) .....	17, 22
<i>O'Neal v. McAninch</i> , 313 U.S. 432 (1995) ....	10, 26
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996) ....	16
<i>Patton v. Yount</i> , 467 U.S. 1025 (1983) .....	15, 17
<i>Peguero v. United States</i> , 119 S. Ct. 961 (1999).....	18, 23
<i>People v. Samayoa</i> , 938 P.2d 2 (Cal. 1997) .....	13
<i>Pointer v. United States</i> , 151 U.S. 396 (1894) .....	12, 16
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127 (1992) .....	23
<i>Rodriquez v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 327 (1969) .....	23
<i>Ross v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 81 (1988) .....	7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Sams v. United States</i> , 721 A.2d 945 (D.C. 1998) .....	14
<i>Spies v. Illinois</i> , 123 U.S. 131 (1887). ....	16
<i>St. Clair v. United States</i> , 154 U.S. 134 (1894) ...	12
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 935 P.2d 503 (Utah 1997) .....	13

<i>State v. Broom</i> , 533 N.E.2d 682 (Oh. 1988) .....	13
<i>State v. Neuendorf</i> , 509 N.W.2d 743 (Iowa 1993) .....	13
<i>State v. Pelletier</i> , 552 A.2d 805 (Conn. 1989) .....	13
<i>Stilson v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 583 (1919) .....	12
<i>Supreme Court of Virginia v. Consumers Union</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980) .....	14
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965) .....	16
<i>Tankleff v. Senkowski</i> , 135 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	7
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987). ....	22
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975) .....	11
<i>United States v. Annignoni</i> , 96 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	7, 25
<i>United States v. Beasley</i> , 48 F.3d 262 (7th Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>United States v. Broussard</i> , 987 F.2d 215 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	7
<i>United States v. Cambara</i> , 902 F.2d 144 (1st Cir. 1990). ....	10
<i>United States v. DiFrisco</i> , 645 A.2d 734 (N.J. 1994) .....	13

<i>United States v. Foster</i> , 783 F.2d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	14
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 474 U.S. 438 (1986) .....	16
<i>United States v. Love</i> , 134 F.3d 595 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 118 S. Ct. 2232 (1998) .....	7
<i>United States v. Marchant</i> , 25 U.S. 480 (1827) ...	12
<i>United States v. Martinez-Salazar</i> , 146 F.3d 653 (9th Cir.1998) .....	6
<i>United States v. McFerron</i> , 163 F.3d 952 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	7
<i>United States v. Mechanik</i> , 475 U.S. 66 (1986) ...	23
<i>United States v. Montalvo-Murillo</i> , 495 U.S. 711 (1990) .....	18
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981) ..	18
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	9, 22, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Serino</i> , 163 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	7
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 92 F.3d 1313 (2d Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 1093 (1997) .....	7
<i>United States v. Timmreck</i> , 441 U.S. 780 (1979) .....	18
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 960 F.2d 226 (1st Cir. 1992) .....	7, 10

*United States v. Underwood*, 122 F.3d 389 (7th Cir. 1997), *cert. denied*, 118 S.Ct. 2341 (1998) ..... 7

*Vasquez v. Hillery*, 474 U.S. 254 (1986) ..... 23

*Waller v. Georgia*, 467 U.S. 39 (1984) ..... 23

*Zafiro v. United States*, 506 U.S. 534 (1993) ..... 23

**Statutes and Rules**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 14 ..... 23

Fed. R. Crim. P. 24 ..... 8

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52 (a) ..... 16, 17, 18

**Miscellaneous**

6 Lester B. Orfield, *Criminal Procedure Under the Federal Rules* § 52:2 (1967) ..... 18

Webster’s 3<sup>rd</sup> New International Dictionary 2008 (1971) ..... 22

4 William Blackstone, *Commentaries* \*353 ..... 22
